# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

08/26/2010 900170268

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RBS Citizens, N.A.		0B/19/2010	National Bank:

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AccuMED Innovative Technologies LLC
Street Address:	160 Bud-MII Drive
City:	Buffalo
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14208
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: De Laware

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	78454713	ASPIRFABRIC	
Serial Number:	78454721	ASPIRBANDAGE	
Serial Number:	78917831	INTELLIGENT INTERACTIVE MATERIALS	
Serial Number:	78917802	BREATHE-O-PRENE	
Serial Number:	76462710	BREATH-O-PRENE	
Serial Number:	78966317	ÉSHIELD	
Serial Number:	77124670	BREATHE-O-PRENE EXTREME	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)362-4615

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: IgInther@woodsoviatt.com
Correspondent Name: Dennis B. Danella, Esq.
Address Une 1: Woods Ovlatt Gilman LLP

Address Line 2: 2 State Street, 700 Crossroads Building
Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14614

TO: DENNIS B. DANELLA, ESQ. COMPANY: WOODS OVIATT GILMAN LLP

	AC032-74555	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dennis B. Danetla, Esq.	
Signature:	/Dennis B. Danella/	
Date:	08/26/2010	•

TO: DENNIS B. DANELLA, ESQ. COMPANY: WOODS OVIATT GILMAN LLP

## [CITIZENS BANK LETTERHEAD]

August 19, 2010

AccuMED innovative Technologies, LLC 160 Bud-Mil Drive Buffalo, NY 14206 Attention: Chief Executive Officer

Re: Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests

To Whom It May Concern:

Reference is made to that certain Third Amended and Restated Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement dated as of the 5th day of May, 2010 by and between RBS Citizens, N.A. (the "Bank"), Accumed Innovative Technologies, LLC ("AccuMed") and Accumed Acquisition Corp. (the "Loan Agreement"); that certain Patent Security Agreement dated January 1, 2010, between Accumed and the Bank (the "Patent Security Agreement"); and that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated January 1, 2010, between Accumed and the Bank (the "Trademark Security Agreement").

The Bank has been made aware of a certain transaction between AccuMed and ResMed Limited ("ResMed") whereby AccuMed is selling to ResMed certain of its assets related to its current business of supplying products to ResMed pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and among AccuMed and ResMed, a copy of which has been provided to the Bank (collectively, the "Transaction"), including, among other things, the patents provided on Schedule A hereto (the "Transferred Patents") and the trademarks provided on Schedule A hereto (the "Transferred Trademarks").

In connection with the Transaction, the Bank hereby releases any and all interest it may have of record in the Transferred Patents and the Transferred Trademarks. The Bank hereby authorizes AccuMed to file this letter or one or more termination statements with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and such UCC-3 financing statement amendments as are required to reflect the termination of the Bank's interests in the Transferred Patents and the Transferred Trademarks as provided herein. The foregoing shall only be effective in the specific instance set forth above and for the specific purpose for which made, as expressly limited to the facts and circumstances referenced to herein and shall not operate (i) as a waiver of any other requirements of the Loan Agreement or (ii) as a waiver of any right, power, or remedy of the Bank under the Loan Agreement.

ISIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS)

(1146768:)

TO: DENNIS B. DANELLA, ESQ. COMPANY: WOODS OVIATT GILMAN LLP

Sincerely,

RBS Citizens, N.A.

Ву:

Name: \_\_Thomas Giles\_\_\_\_\_

Title: Senior Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO LETTER RE: TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENTS AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST]

(1139263:)

#### SCHEDULE A

# To Letter Re: Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreements and Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest

#### **Patent**

08-31-10

 United States patent registration number 6,861,379, titled "Breathable neoprene substitute"

## Patent Applications

- 1. United States patent application number 12/474,744, titled "Medical headgear"
- International patent application PCT/US2009/045669, titled "Medical headgear"

## Abandoned / Expired Patent Applications

- United States patent application number 60/612,306 titled "Device for delivery of therapeutic agent" (expired)
- 2. United States patent application number 60/656,041 titled "Device for delivery of therapeutic agent" (expired)
- United States patent application number 11/232,638 titled "Device for delivery of therapeutic agent" (abandoned)
- United States patent application number 60/120,164 titled "Breathable neoprene substitute" (expired)
- United States patent application number 11/067,866 titled "Breathable neoprene substitute" (abandoned)
- United States patent application number 60/139,973 titled "Sleep apnea headgest" (expired)
- United States patent application number 09/594,067 titled "Sleep apnea headgear" (expired)
- United States patent application number 11/779,398 titled "Heating pad system for orthopedic braces and the like" (abandoned)
- International patent application number PCT/US2008/70077 titled "Heating pad system for orthopedic braces and the like" (withdrawn)

(1146768:)

TO: DENNIS B. DANELLA, ESQ. COMPANY: WOODS OVIATT GILMAN LLP

- United States patent application number 61/056,913 titled "Medical headgear" (expired)
- United States patent application number 61/056,917 titled "Medical headgear" (expired)
- United States patent application number 61/056,924 titled "Medical headgear" (expired)
- 13. United States patent application number 60/634,191 titled "Mask and method of construction thereof" (expired)
- 14. United States patent application number 60/910,365 titled "Quadralaminate material" (expired)
- United States patent application number 29/285,723 titled "Non-perforated fabric (design application)" (abandoned)
- United States patent application number 29/285,704 titled "Non-perforated fabric (design application)" (abandoned)

## **Trademarks**

Mark	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Serial No.	Filing Date
ASPIRFABRIC	ABANDONED	N/A	N/A	78/454,713	07-22-2004
ASPIRBANDAGE	ABANDONED	N/A	N/A	78/454,721	07-22-2004
INTELLIGENT INTERACTIVE MATERIALS	REGISTERED	3,273,071	07-31-2007	78/917,831	05-27-2006
BREATHE-O-PRENE	ALLOWED	N/A	N/A	78/917,802	06-27-2006
BREATH-O-PRENE	REGISTERED	2,864,222	07-20-2004	76/462,710	10-29-2002
ESHIELD	ABANDONED	N/A	N/A	78/966,317	09-01-2006
BREATHE-O-PRENE EXTREME	ABANDONED	N/A	N/A	77/124,670	03-07-2007

{1146768;}

08-31-10 09:57 FROM-Woods Oviatt + T-698 P.008/010 F-903

TO: DENNIS B. DANELLA, ESQ. COMPANY: WOODS OVIATT GILMAN LLP

Mark	Status	Reg. No.	Rog. Date	Scrial No.	Filing Date
BREATH-O-PRENE (AU)	REGISTERED	951039	10-09-2003	951039	04-16-2003
BREATH-O-PRENE (CN)	REGISTERED	3541518	05-28-2005	3541518	04-28-2003
Breath-o-Prene (EU)	REGISTERED	3133147	10-27-2004	3133147	04-16-2003
BREATH-O-PRENE (MX)	REGISTERED	963706	11-27-2006	809620	09-28-2006

{1146768;}

**RECORDED: 08/26/2010**